

Appeal No. SC90536

In The

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

PEOPLES BANK
Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

STEPHEN M. FRAZEE and JENNIFER FRAZEE,
Defendants, and

H.L. FRAZEE, Defendant/Respondent

Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Wright County, Missouri
Case No. 08WR-CV00018

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Michael J. King
Winters & King, Inc.
2448 East 81st, Suite 5900
Tulsa, OK 74137
(918) 494-6868
(918) 491-6297 FAX
MKing@WintersKing.com

Richard L. Rollings, Jr.
Missouri Bar No. 40650
379 West Lake Park
Camdenton, MO 65020
(417) 861-2199
(877) 871-0299 FAX
Rick@RRollings.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
POINTS RELIED ON.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The trial court erred in sustaining the Motion to Quash Registration of Foreign Judgment, because H.L. Frazee failed to overcome the strong presumption that personal jurisdiction existed, in that the affidavits filed in support and opposition to the Motion to Quash showed that the Oklahoma court had personal jurisdiction over H.L. Frazee since he had sufficient minimum contacts with the forum so that the maintenance of the suit did not offend traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice..	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. Consequences In Oklahoma Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	17
C. H.L. Frazee Failed To Overcome Presumption of	

Jurisdiction.	23
D. Assertion of Jurisdiction Was Reasonable.	32
II. The trial court erred in placing the burden of proof regarding personal jurisdiction on Peoples Bank, because H.L. Frazee had the burden of overcoming the presumption that the Oklahoma court had personal jurisdiction, in that the Oklahoma Default Judgment was regular on its face and entitled to a strong presumption that the Oklahoma court had personal jurisdiction.. . . .	41
A. Standard of Review.. . . .	41
B. Burden of Proof.. . . .	42
C. Misapplication of the Law Materially Affected the Merits.	47
CONCLUSION.	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	55
RULE 84.06(c) AND (g) CERTIFICATE.	56
APPENDIX.	57
Table of Contents.	58
Certification of Oklahoma Judgment.	A1
Journal Entry of Judgment by Default (District Court In and For	

Tulsa County, Oklahoma).....	A2
Affidavit of H.L. Frazee.	A7
Affidavit of Bill Burnett.	A9
Guaranty Agreement.	A11
Order and Judgment (Circuit Court of Wright County, Missouri).....	A12
12 Okl.St. § 2004.....	A18

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Alabama Waterproofing Co. v. Hanby</i> , 431 So.2d 141 (Ala. 1983).....	18
<i>B.K. Sweeney Co. v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 429 P.2d 759 (Okla. 1967).....	14, 21, 38
<i>Big Tex Trailer Mfg. v. Duff Motor Co.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 384 (Mo.App.W.D. 2009).....	17, 42
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Community Trust Bank v. Anderson</i> , 87 S.W.3d 58 (Mo.App.S.D. 2002)...	17, 24, 42
<i>Federal Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Moon</i> , 412 F.Supp. 644 (W.D. Okla. 1976).....	39, 40
<i>First Wyo. Bank, N.A. v. Trans Mountain Sales & Leasing, Inc.</i> , 602 P.2d 1219 (Wyo. 1979).....	18
<i>Forsythe v. Overmyer</i> , 576 F.2d 779 (9 th Cir. 1978) cert den 439 U.S. 864, 58 L.Ed.2d 174, 99 S.Ct.188 (1978).....	18
<i>Gibson v. Epps</i> , 352 S.W.2d 45 (Mo.App. 1961).....	44
<i>Giger v. District Court for the County of Summit</i> , 540 P.2d 329 (Colo.banc	

1975).	36, 37
<i>Gilbert v. Sec. Fin. Corp. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 165 (Okla. 2006).	26
<i>Gletzer v. Harris</i> , 159 S.W.3d 462 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005).	15, 44, 45
<i>Gubitosi v. Buddy Schoellkopf Products, Inc.</i> , 545 S.W.2d 528 (Tex.Civ.App. 1976).	35, 36
<i>Hamada v. Valley Nat'l Bank</i> , 27 Ariz.App. 433, 555 P.2d 1121 (1976).	18, 34, 35
<i>Hough v. Leonard</i> , 867 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1993).	14, 22, 30, 39, 52, 54
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945).	53
<i>J.C.W. v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo.banc 2009).	25
<i>Keelean v. Central Bank of South</i> , 544 So.2d 153 (Ala. 1989).	17, 18
<i>Klassen v. Lazik</i> , 91 P.3d 90 (Okla.Ct.App. 2004).	14, 28, 32, 41
<i>L & L Wholesale, Inc. v. Gibbens</i> , 108 S.W.3d 74 (Mo.App.S.D. 2003).	15, 17, 24, 42, 44-46
<i>Legum v. Brown</i> , 909 A.2d 672 (Md. 2006).	45
<i>Lively v. IJAM, Inc.</i> , 114 P.3d 487 (Okla.Ct.App. 2005).	29
<i>Marathon Metallic Bldg. Co. v. Mountain Empire Constr. Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 921 (5 th Cir. 1981).	18

<i>Mellon Bank PSFS, Nat'l Ass'n v. Farino</i> , 960 F.2d 1217 (3 rd Cir. 1992).	18
<i>Millette v. O'Neal Steel, Inc.</i> , 613 So.2d 1225 (Ala. 1992).	17
<i>National Truckers Service, Inc. v. Aero Systems, Inc.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 455 (Tex.Civ.App. 1972).	36
<i>Nike USA, Inc. v. Pro Sports Wear, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 321 (Ore.Ct.App. 2006).	37
<i>Perry v. Central Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 812 S.W.2d 166 (Ky.App. 1991).	17
<i>Phillips v. Fallen</i> , 6 S.W.3d 862 (Mo.banc 1999).	15, 23, 24, 45
<i>Razorsoft, Inc. v. Maktal, Inc.</i> , 907 P.2d 1102 (Okla.Ct.App. 1995).	46
<i>Sorokwasz v. Kaiser</i> , 549 So.2d 1209 (Fla.App. 1989).	18
<i>State ex rel. Farmland Industries, Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 560 S.W.2d 60 (Mo.App. 1977).	33, 34, 37
<i>Unicon Inv. v. Fisco, Inc.</i> , 137 N.J.Super. 395, 349 A.2d 117 (1975).	18
<i>Vance v. Molina</i> , 28 P.3d 570 (Okla. 2001).	15, 25, 27, 53
<i>Waterloo Lumber Co. v. Gardner</i> , 806 S.W.2d 513 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991).	45
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980).	29, 53
12 Okl.Stat. § 2004(F).	14, 25
